As per Section 47 of the Companies Act, 2013, every Member of a Company limited by shares 
and holding equity share capital therein, shall have a right to vote on every resolution placed 
before the Company and his voting right on a poll shall be in proportion to his share in the paid­
up equity share capital of the Company. Accordingly, 39,22,87,662 (Thirty Nine Crore Twenty 
Two Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Two) partly paid-up equity shares 
represent 9,80,71,915 votes (any fractions are round off to lower number) based on their paid­
upvalue. 

The following table contains the details of number of equity shares and number of votes the 
equity shares carries based on their paid-up value:

[...]

The total issued share capital of the Company includes 181 (One Hund.red and Eighty One) partly 
paid-up shares which are lying in the suspense account, of which voting rights are frozen till 
rightful owners claim pursuant to Regulation 34 read with Schedule V(F)(e) of the Listing 
Regulations and 30,40,513 (Thirty Lakh Forty Thousand Five Hundred and Thirteen) equity 
shares held by Bharti Airtel Employees' Welfare Trust ('ESOP Trust'), which are treated as "Non 
- Promoter Non-Public Shareholding" as per the SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 
Equity) Regulations, 2 021, of which voting rights are not exercised and 2,64,256 (Two Lakh Sixty 
Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Six) equity shares transferred to and held by Investor 
Education and Protection Fwid (IEPF) on which voting rights are frozen pursuant to Section 125 
and Section 124( 6) of the Act read with the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority 
(Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016.